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BACKGROUND

The Five Year Follow-Up Survey of the 1981 graduates of John Tyler
Community College was conducted for the purpose of (1) providing
feedback to personnel in the College's academic and student services for
program improvement, (2) documenting graduates' long term successes in
the job market and in pursuit of further study, and (3) providing the
results of students' opinions to the administration and faculty in order
to upgrade the College's offerings and services.

A total of 211 graduates who completed one of the College's
A.A./A;S., A.A.S., or Certificate curriculums in June 1981 constitutes
the population of this follow-up study. The initial questionnaires were
mailed to all graduates on October 31, 1986. The follow-up letters and
questionnaires were sent at two-week intervals, November 14, 1986, and

November 28, 1986, to non-respondents. The response rate was as

follows:
1st mailing 20/211 9.5 percent
2nd mailing 34/211 16.1 percent
3rd mailing 24/211 11.4 percent
TOTAL 78/211 37.0 percent

Forty-nine surveys were returned undelivered due to the lack of current
addresses. The response rate of those who received the survey is 48
percent.

The following is a general description of the respondents and the
1981 graduates, basad on a summary of general demographic information

retrieved from the surveys and JTCC's Fact Book.



TABLE 1
SEX OF GRADUATES AND RESPONDENTS

1981 GRADUATES RESPONDENTS Response
SEX Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Rate
Male . | 98 46 29 37 3072
Female 113 54 49 63 437%
TOTAL 211 100 78 100

Table 1 gives the sex of the 1981 Graduates and the respondents of
this study. Ninety-eight or 46 percent of the 1981 graduates were male
and 113 or 54 percent were female. The percentage of males that
responded (37 percent) was less than the percentage of males that
graduated (46 percent). A higher percentage of females responded (63

percent) in comparison to the percentage of females that graduated (54

percent). The male and female response rates were 30 and 43 percent,
respectively.
TABLE 2

ETHNIC STATUS OF GRADUATES AND RESPONDENTS
ETHNIC 1961 GRADUATES RESPONDENTS Response
STATUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Rate
White 154 73 55 71 367
Black 56 27 23 29 412
Other 1 * 0 - -
TOTAL 211 100 78 100

The ethnic status of graduates and respondents is presented in
Table 2. Of those graduates who responded, 71 percent were white and 29

percent were black. The percentage of graduates who responded gives a

proportionate representation of all of the 1981 graduates.




TABLE 3
GRADUATE RESPONDENTS' PRIMARY REASONS
FOR ATTENDING JICC

REASONS FREQUENCY PERCENT
Close to home 25 32
Inexpensive 15 19
Open Admissions Policy 3 4
Courses/Programs l 25 32
Financial Aid 0 -
Job Reqtirements 4 5
Other (Reasons) 6 £
TOTAL 78 100

The two primary reasons for attending John Tyler Community College
most often cited by graduates are the courses and programs offered and
the closeness of the College to their homes. Other primary reasons
given were (in descending order): inexpensive, other reasons, job
requirements, and open admissions policy. None of the respondents cited
financial aid as a reason for attending JTCC. “Other" reasons are

specified in the Appendix of this report.




EVALUATION OF ACADEMIC SERVICES
Below is a 1ist showing the number of 1981 graduates and the number
of those graduates who responded to the survey instrument, according to

the division and curriculum in which the course of study was completed.

RESPONSE
RESPONDENTS  GRADUATES RATE

Business Division

Business Administration (A.S.) 3 7 437
Accounting (A.A.S.) 7 9 787
Data Processing (A.A.S.) 3 14 21%
Management (A.A.S.) 7 21 337
Police Science (A.A.S.) 3 8 37%
Secretarial Science (A.A.S.) 0 S 0%
Clerk Typist (Cert.) 3 5 60%
Sub Total 26 ‘€9 38%
Communications & Social Sciences Division
Liberal Arts (A.A.) 0 3 0%
Education (A.S.) 0 2 0%
General Studies (A.S.) 1 2 50%
Human Services (A.&4.S.) 3 5 602
Mental Health (A.A.S) 6 13 46%
Child Care Aide (Cert.) 2 4 50%
Teacher Aide (Cert.) 6 9 67%
Sub Total 18 38 47%
Engineering Technologies Division
Engineering (A.S.) 0 1 0%
Architectural Technology (A.A.S) 1 10 10%
Automotive Technology (A.A.S) 1 6 17%
Civil Engineering (A.A.S.) 2 2 100%
Electronics Technology (A.A.S.) 3 15 20%
General Engineering (A.A.S.) 1 3 33%
Industrial Engineering (A.A.S.) 1 1 100%
Mechanical Engineering (A.A.S.) 0 2 0%
Air Conditioning & Ref. (Cert.) 0 ! 0%
Machine Shop (Cert.) 0 3 0%
Welding (Cert.) 0 2 0z
Sub Total 9 46 20%
Math, Natural Sciences & Allied Health Div.
Funeral Services (A.A.S.) 8 19 42%
Nursing (A.A.S.) 17 39 447
Sub Total 25 58 43%
TOTAL 78%* 211% 37%
(A.A. & A.S.) - College Tramnsfer Curricula
(A.A.S.) ~ Occupational/Technical Curricula

(Cert.) - Certificate Curricula

*Five respondents and a total of twelve 1981 graduates received two
degrees and/or certificates. They are counted only once. The
curriculum used coincides with the award reported in the 1980-81
Graduation Awards Conferred Booklet.
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A cross tabulation of the respondents' evaluations of the College,

educational, and employment information is presented below and on the
following pages by division (Business, Communications and Social
Sciences, Engineering Technologies, and Math, Natural Sciences and
Allied Health). Due to the small sample size in several curricula, data
are collapsed in the tables by division and narrated by curriculum and
degree when significant differences are observed.
TABLE 4
EVALUATION OF COLLEGE HELPFULNESS

IN ASSISTING STUDENT IN ACHIEVING HIS GOAL
) FOR ENROLLING

EVALUATION OF HELPFULNESS

Very Somewhat Not Very Not Helpful

DIVISION Helpful Helpful Undecided Helpful At All TOTAL
Business '

No. 14 10 1 1 0 26

Row % (54) (38) (4) 4) (100)
Comnm. & Soc.
3ciences

No. 14 4 0 0 0 18

Row % (78) (22) (100)
Engineering
Tech.

No. 5 1 2 1 0

Row 2 (55) (11) (22) (1) (99)*
Math, Nat.
Sciences

No. 20 5 0 0 0 25

Row % (80) (20) (100)
TOTAL

No. 53 20 3 2 0 78

Row 2 (68) (26) (4) (2) (100)

* Rounding Error
Graduates were asked to evaluate the extent to which the College
assisted them in achieving their goals for enrolling (Table 4). All of

the Communications Division graduates and Math and Natural Sciences

L0




Division graduates indicated that the College was helpful in assisting
L

them in achieving their goals. Ninety-two percent of the Business

Division graduates and 66 percent of the Engineering Division graduates

also indicated that the College was helpful to them in the achievem 1t
of their goala. Only 3 graduates said they were "undecided” and 2
indicated tﬁht the College was "not very helpful” in assisting them to
achieve their goals for enrolling. Two of the graduates who were
"undecided"” were Engineering graduates and were enrolled in Electronics
and Industrial Engineering. The third graduate who chose "undecided”
was a Business graduate enrolled in the Clerk Trpist program. Those who
indicated that the College was "not very helpful” in assisting them in
achieving their goals were graduates in ihe following divisions and

programs: Business Division (Accounting) and Engineering Division

(Electronics).

Overall data indicates that 94 percent said the College was either
“very helpful"” or “somewhat helpful,” 4 percent said they were
"undecided,” 2 percent indicated "not very helpfﬁl," and none of the
graduates selected "not helpful at all.”

Ninety-cne percent of the graduate respondents said that they would
recommend the College to a person seeking to complete the same program
that they did (Table 5). Seven or (9 percent) of the graduates said
they would not recommend the College. Of those graduates who said "no,”

3 were Math Division graduates, 2 in Funeral Services, and 1 in Nursing;

and 2 were Engineering Division graduates, 1 in Civil Engineering and 1

in Electronics. The Business Division and Communications Division had 1

graduate each who said that they would not recommend the College, an

Accounting graduate and a Mental Health graduate, respectively.

6
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TABLE 5
RECOMMEND COLLEGE TGO -OTHER STUDENTS

RECOMMEND COLLEGE

DIVISION Yes No TOTAL
Business

No. 25 1 26

Row: % (96) (&) (100X
Comm. & Scc. Sciences

No. 17 1 18

Row % (94) (6) (100)
Engineering Tech.

No. 7 2 9

Row % (78) (22) (100)
Matk, Nat, Sciences

No. 22 3 25

Row % (88) (12) (100)
TOTAL

No. 71 7 78

Row % - (91) (9) (100)

It is interesting to note that of the 7 graduates who stated that
they would not recommend JICC, 5 indicated thst the College was helpful
in assisting them in achieving their goals for enrollment, and only 2
said the College was "not very helpful” in assisting them. Additional
comments by graduates who stated that they would not recommend the

College can be found in the Appendix.
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EDUCATIONAL STATUS
Iwenty-four percent (or 19) of the‘graduate respondents indicated
that they held other degrees in addition to the degree or certificate
they received from JTCC (Table 6). Of those gra&uates, 4 had Associate
degrees in addition to their award(s) from JTCC, ar4 were enrolled in
the following programs: one student each in Business Administrationm,

Management, Funeral Services, and Clerk Tvpist.

TABLE 6
ADDITIONAL DEGREE HELD BY GRADUATES
DEGREE
No No

DIVISION Associate Bachelors Additional Response TOTAL
Business

No. 3 6 17 G 26

Row 2 (12) (23) (65) (100)
Comm. & Soc.
Sciences

No. 0 2 15 1 18

Row % 1y (83) (6) (100)
Engineering Tech.

No. 0 3 6 0 ) 9

Rovw % (33) (67) (100)
Math., Natural
Sciences

No. 1 4 19 1 25

Row % (4) (16) (76) (4) (100)
TOTAL

No. 4 15 57 2 78

Row % (5 (19) (73) (3) (100)

Fifteen of the graduates had Bachelor's degrees and were enrolled
in the following programs: Accounting (2 graduates), Management (2),
Business Administration (1), Police Science (1), Mental Health (1),

Human Services (1), Electronics (2), General Engineering (1), Funeral

Services (3), and Nursing (1).




Graduates were asked to state the highest degree that they planned
to earn in the future (Table 7). Thirty-seven percent of the graduates
stated that they had no future plans for additional degrees. Of the 59
percent of graduates who indicated that they had plans to earn a degree
in the future, 4 (or 5 pércent) plan to earn an additional Associate
degree, 25 (or 32 percent) a Bachelor's degree, 14 (or 18 percent) a
Master's, and 3 (or &4 percent) a Doctorate or professional degree. Two
graduates who were enrolled in the Clerk Typist program and two in the
Teacher Aide program indicated that they planned to earn an Associate
degree in the future. An additional 3 (or 4 percent) did not address
this item.

Graduates in the following programs indicated that the highest
degree they planned to earn is a Bachelor's degree (in deécending
order): Nursing (7), Accounting (3). Funeral Services (2), Mental
Health (2) and one student each in Data Processing, Business
Administration, Clerk Typist, Human Services, Teacher Aide, Child Care
Aide, General Studies, Architecture, Civil Engineering, Eleétronics, and
Industrial Engineering.

A Master's'degree was cited by 14 graduates as the highest degree
they planned to earn. They were graduates of the following programs:
Nursing (4), Accounting (2), Business Administration (2), Electronics
(2), Data Processing (1), Police Science g}), Human Services (1), and
General Eagineering (1). Only 3 graduates indicated that the highest
degree that they planned to earn in the future was a Doctorate or
professional degree. They were enrolled in the following programs at
JICC: Mental Health (1), Nursing (1), and Funeral Services (1). Three

of the graduates did not respond .to this survey item.

9 14




Seventy-three percent (or 57) of the graduates stated that they had

not received any additional degrees, and 2 of the graduates did not

respond to this item. Of the 4 graduates who have Associate degrees in

addition to their JTCC award, 3 were Occupational/Technical graduates
and 1 received a Certificate in 1981. Interestingly though, -of the 15
JTCC graduates who have Bachelor®s degrees, only one was previously
enrolled in a College Transfer program and fourteen were Occupational/

Technical graduates.

TABLE 7
HIGHEST DEGREE PLANNED
IN THE FUTURE
DEGREES
Professional No No

DIVISION Associate Bachelors Masters /Doctorate Additional Response TOTAL
Business

No. 2 6 6 0 12 0 26

Row % (8) (23) (23) (46) (100)
Communications/
Social Sciences

No. ., 2 6 1 1 7 1 18

Row % (11) (33) (6) (6) (39) (6) (101) *
Engineering Tech

No. 0 4 3 0 2 0 9

Row % (44) (33) (22) (99) *
Math/Nat. Sciences

No. 0 9 4 2 8 2 25

Row % (36) (16) (8) (32) (8) (100)
TOTAL

No. 4 25 14 3 29 3 78

Row % (5) (32) (18) (&) (37) (&) (100)

*Rounding Error




TABLE 8
CURRENT EDUCATIONAL STATUS
STATUS
Not in

DIVISION Full-time Part-tinme School TOTAL
Business

No. 3 5 18 26

Row % (12) (19) (69) (100)
Communications/
Social Scilences

No. 3 0 15 18

Row % an (83) (1005
Engineering Tech

No. 0 0 9 9

Row % (100) (100)
Math/Natural Sci.

No. 3 2 20 25

Row % (12) (8) (80) (100)
TOTAL

No. 9 7 62 78

Row % (12) (9) (79) (100)

Twenty-one percent (16) of the graduates indi.ated they were
currently enrollad in school and 79 percent were not in school (Table
8). The majority of the graduates enrolled (12 percent) indicated that
they were attending school full-time, with 9 percent attending
part~time. Of those students currently enrolled in school on a full
time basis, the following were graduates of the programs in the
specified divisions: Business - Accounting (2 graduates) and Clerk

Typist (1); Communications ~ Mental Health (2) and Teacher Aide (1); and

Math/Natural Sciences -~ Funeral Services (3). Five of the seven
students currently attending on a part-time basis were enrolled in the

following Business Division programs: Data Processing (2), and 1

student each in Accounting, Business Administration, and Clerk Typist.

The remaining two part-time students were enrolled in Nursing at JTCC.

11
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None of the Engineering Division graduates who responded are currently

attending school. The names of the schools the graduates are attending
and their present programs of study can be found in the Appendix. ®

TABLE 9
PURSUING SAME FIELD OF STUDY

PURSUING SAME FIELD

%o 'Y

DIVISION Yes No Response’ TOTAL |
|
Business
No. 5 4 17 26
Row % (19) (15) (65) (99) * -
Communications/ ¢
Social Sciences
No. 0 1 17 18
Row % (6) (94) (100)
Engineering Tech .'
No. 0 0 9 9
Row % (100) (100)
Math/Natural Sci.
No. 3 4 18 25
Row % (12) (16) (72) (100) Py
TOTAL
No. 8 9 61 78
Row % (10) (12) (78) (100)
* Rounding Error
Table 9 gives the responses to the question of whether or not the L

graduates’ current educational program of study is related to the major

area of study they pursued at JICC. Of the 22 percent that responded, 8

(or 10 percent) said "yes" they were pursuing the same fields, while 9 @
(or 12 percent) said "no"” they were not. The following graduates
answered affirmatively to this suzvey item: Accounting (2 graduates),
Nursing (2), Funeral Services (1), Data Processing (1), Business o
Administration (1), and Clerk 'Typiut (1>, The students who said "no"

they were not pursuing the same field of study were enrolled

in the following programs at JTCG: Funeral Services (3), Clerk Typist ‘'@
(2), Nursing (1), Mental Health (1), Data Processing (1), and Accounting

(n.
O ‘ 12 17




EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Eighty-seven percent of the graduates indicated that they were
currently employed either full-time (76 percent) or part-time (11
percent). Two (or 3 percent) of the graduates stated that they were

unemployed and seeking a job and both of them were enrolled in Business

were unemployed and not seeking work, and 4 graduates did not respond to
this question (Table 10).

TABLE 10

|
|
|
|
, |
Management. Four (or 5 percent) of the respondents stated that they i
i
|
|
|
\
|
i
EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF GRADUATES

|

* EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Unemployed Unemployed & No ‘
DIVISION Full~-time Part-time & Seeking Not Seeking Response TOTAL
Business
' No 19 2 2 2 1 26
Row % (73) (8) (8) (8) (4) (101)*
Communications/
Social Sciences
No 13 2 0 1 2 18
‘ Row % (72) (11) (6) (11) (100)
Engineering Tech
No 8 0 0 1 0 9
? Row % (89) (11) - 100
@ Math/Natural Sci. |
No 19 5 0 0 1 25 |
Row % (76) (20) (&) (100)
Total 1
No 59 9 2 4 4 78
Row % (76) (11) (3) (5) (5) (100)

* Rounding Error



TABLE 11
LENGTH OF EMPLOYMENT
AT CURRENT JOB

LENGTH OF TIME (YEAR)

Less Than More than No

DIVISION 1 1-5 6-10 10 Response TOTAL
Business .

No 3 13 6 1 3 26

Row % (12) (50) (23) ) (12) (101)*
Communication/
Social Sciences

No 1 8 2 5 2 18

Row % (6) (a8) (11) (28) (11) (100)
Engineering Tech

No -0 4 4 0 1 9

Row % (44) (44) (i1 (99)* -
Math/Natural Sci.

No 6 13 4 1 1 25

Row % (24) (52) (16) (4) () 100
Total

No 10 38 16 7 7 78

Row % (13) (49) (20) (9) (9) (100)

* Rounding Error

Graduates were asked to indicate the length of time that they have
been employed at their current job (Table 11), Almost one-half of the
graduates indicated that they have been at their job for 1 to 5 years.
Twenty percent of the graduates cited 6 to 10 years, 13 percent stated
less than 1 year, and 9 percent have held their current job for more
than 10 years. An additional 9 percent of the graduates did not respond

to this item.




7. TABLE 12
: JOB RELATEDNESS TO TRAINING
JOB RELATEDNESS
Yes, ' Yes, No
DIVISION Directly Somewhat No Response
.. Business
; No 12 5 6 3
Row % (46) (19) (23) (12)
Communications/
- Social Sciences
® No 6 5 5 2
- Row % (33 (28) (28) (11)
Engineering Tech
No 5 3 1 0
Row % (56) (33) (11)
@
Math/Natural Sci.
No 23 0 2 0
Row % (92) {8)
Total
® No 46 13 14 5
’ Row 2% (59) (17) (18) (6)
. Three-fourths of the graduate respondents (76 percent) said that
®
) the job they currently have is either directly or somewhat directly
related to their fields of training (Table 12). Only 18 percent said
" their positions were not related to training (See Appendix for job
® titles). Six percent of the graduates did not address this item.
Graduates who indicated they were not working in their fields of study
were (by division): Business - Accounting (2 graduates), Management
f. (2), and Clerk Typist (2); Communications - Mental Health (3), General

Studies (1), and Child Care Aide (1); Math/Natural Sciences - Funeral

Services (1) and Nursing; and Engineering - Automotive Technology (1).




TABLE 13
ANNUAL SALARY OF GRADUATES

SALARY (8)
Under 5,000- 10,000~ 15,000- 20,000~ 25,000~ 30,000 No

DIVISION 5,000 9,999 14,999 19,999 24,999 29,999 Up Response  TOTAL
Business

No 2 1 1 4 4 5 6 3 26

Row % (8) (%) (4) (15) (15) (19) (23) (12) (100)
Communications/
Social Sciences

No 1 6 3 4 1 0 0 3 18

Row % (6) (33) a7n (22) (6) amn (101)*
Engineering

No 0 1 0 1 1 2 4 0 9

Row % (11) (11) (11) (22) (44) (99)*
Math/Natural Sci.

No 0 3 3 4 10 4 1 0 25

Row % (12) (12) (16) (40) (16) (4) (100>
Total

No 3 1 7 13 16 11 11 6 78

Row % (4)  (14) (9) 17) (20) (14) (14) (8) (100)

* Rounding Error

The most confidential item on the survey was the annual salaries of
the graduates, presented in Table 13. Only 8 percent of the graduates
chose not to respond to this item. , Almost one-fourth (20 percent)
reported salaries in the $20,000 to $24,99% range, and 17 percent
indicated $15,000 to $19,999. Fourteen percent each said they earned
$5,000 to $9,999, $25,000 to $29,999, and $30,000 or more. Nine percent
cited $10,000 to $14,999.

Salaries of less than $5,000 were cited by 3 (or &4 percent) of the
graduates. Two of these graduates were employed part-time and attending
school full-time. The third graduate was employed full-time in a
position not related to h;s/her JTCC training. They were enrolled in

Mental Health (1), Management (1), and Clerk Typist (1).

| P91
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The highes* salsries ($30,000 or more) were given by 11 graduates
in thne follnwing areas (in descending order): Management (3), Business
Administration (2), Electronics (2), aund 1 graduate each in Data
Processing, Civil Engineering, General Engineering and Nursing. Ten of
' the 1l graduates are presently employed in positions that are related to

their fields of training at JTICC.

TABLE 14
PROMOTION RECEIVED
No

DIVISION Yes No Response TOTAL
Business

No. 14 8 4 26

Row % (54) (31) (15) (100)
Communications &
Social Sciences

No. 8 5 5 18

Row % (44) (28) (28) (100)
Engineering

No. 7 2 0 9

Row % ' (78) (22) (100)
Math, Nat. Sciences

No. 16 5 4 25

Row % (64) {20) (16) (100)
TOTAL

No. 45 20 13 78

Row % (58) (26) (17) (101) *

*Rounding Error

Graduates were asked if they had received any promotions since they
completed their studies at JTCC (Table 14). More than one-half of the
respondents indicated that they had received one or more job promotions.
Twenty-six percent of the graduates had not vreceived a promotion and 17

percent did not respond to this survey item.

. 17
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TABLE 15
NUMBER OF PROMOTIONS RECEIVED

NUMBER OF PROMOTIONS

: No
DIVISION 1 2 3 4 5 7 Response TOTAL
Business
No. 3 4 3 1 1 1 13 26
Row % (12) (15 (12) (4) (4) (4) (50) (101) *
Communications/
Social Sciences
No. 4 2 0 0 0 0 12 18
Row 2 (22) (i (67) (100)
Engineering
No. 1 2 2 0 0 0 4 Q
Row % (11) 22) 22) (44) (99)
Math., Natural
Sciences
No. 4 6 0 0 0 0 15 25
Row? (16) (24) (60) (100)
TOTAL
No. ' 12 14 5 1 1 1 44 78
Row?® (15) (18) (6) (1) (1) (1) (56) (98) *

—

*Rounding error

Table 15 gives the number of promotions the graduates had received.
Thirty-nine percent of the graduates received either 1, 2, or 3
promotions since they completed their studies at JTCC. Only 3 (3
percent) of the graduates had received more than 3 promotions and they
were enrolled in the following Business division programs: Accounting
(1 graduate with 4 promotions), Police Science (1 with 5 promotioms),
and Data Processing (1 with 7 promotions). Fifty-six percent of the

graduates did not respond to this item.




TABLE 16
HIGHER PAYING POSITIONS
POSITIONS
No

DIVISION Yes No Response TOTAL
Business

No. 15 5 6 26

Row % (58) (19) (23) (100)
Communications & Social
Sciences

No. 11 4 3 18

Row % (61) (22) Qn (100)
Engineering

No. 5 2 2 9

Row % (56) (22) (22) (100)
Math/Natural Sciences

No. 20 4 1 g?

Row % (80) (16) (4) (100)
TOTAL

No. 51 15 12 78

Row % (65) (19) (15) (99) *

*Rounding Error

¥When asgked if they had received a higher paying position since the

completion of their studies at JTCC, 65 percent of the graduates said

"yes," nineteen percent answered "no,"

respond to this item.

and fifteen percent did not

The largest percentage of students who said

they had received higher paying positions were enrolled in curriculums

in the Math division,

respondents).

(80 percent of all Math division graduate




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

PRINCIPAL FINDINGS

Zhe response of 1981 graduates by sex was slightly dispro-
portionate when prepared with the sex of all graduates; however,
race was proportionate to that in the total population.

The majority of the respondents said that their primary reason fox
selecting JICC was its courses and programs as well as the fact
that the College was close to home.

The largest percentage of students were graduates in Business
(32%), followed by Math & Scieénce (27%), Engineering (21%), and
Communications & Social Sciences (18%).

Conversely, the largest percentage of respondents were in the
Communications & Social Sciences Division (47%), followed by Math
and Science {43%), Business (38%), and Engineering (20%).

An overwhelming 94 percent of the graduates said that they felt the
College was helpful in assisting them to achieve their goal for
enrolling.

Nine out of 10 of the 1981 graduates said they would recommend the
College to a person who desired to complete the same program.

About one~fourth of the graduates said that they heid additional
Associate or Bachelor's degrees.

About 60 percent of the respondents indicated they have plans to
return to school to pursue another degree(s).

Only about 20 percent of the graduates said that they were
currently enrolled in school either full- or part-time.

Of those who were in school, about one-half were enrolled in the
same field of study that they pursued at JTCC.

Eight}-seven percent of the graduates said that they were employed
in either a full~ or part-time job. Most of them said they had
been on their present jobs for five years or less.

Three-fourths of the respondents said that their current job was
either directly or somewhat related to their fields of training.

The average salary of 1981 graduates was in the $15,000-$19,999
range.

Over half of the graduates said they had received one or more job
promotions since they graduated.

Almost two out of every three graduates said that they had also
obtained a higher paying position since the completion of their
studies.




RECOMMENDATIONS

The College should:

1. Continue to work at distinguishing between the occupational-
technical and college transfer degree programs when counseling
current and prospective students.

2. Explore ways to utilize more of JTCC's graduates as role models for
current students, including using them as career day representatives
and job placement contacts.
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JOHN TYLER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1981 GRADUATE FOLLOW-UP SURVEY
COMMENTS

WHAT WAS THE PRIMARY REASON YOU CHOSE TO ATTEND JOHN TYLER COMMUNITY
COLLEGE?

DIVISION OF BUSINESS

Business -‘Management:
- Learr & obtain skill for employment. No openings in job market for a
48 yr. old military retiree.

Data Processing Technology:
~ Circled "Courses/Programs” and wrote "Secondary reason: inexpensive
as compared to 4 year institutionms.

DIVISION OF MATH, NATURAL SCIENCES, AND ALLIED HEALTH

Funeral Services:
~ Mortuary Program/Funeral Service
- Only school that offers funeral services in the state.

WOULD YOU XECOMMEND THE COLLEGE TO A PERSON SEEKING TO COMPLETE THE SAME
PROGRAM? (Respondents circled "No" and wrote the following comments.)

DIVISION OF BUSINESS

Accounting
~ The AAS in Accounting qualifies you to be an overworked, underpaid

bookkeeper. Each place I worked told me I needed my BS to advance.

Business Management:
- Yes, if under 25 yrs. of age. No, at age 50 (graduated) still no
real opportunity. Business wants 20 yr. old graduates.

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGIES:

Civil Engineering Technology:
~ Course not specific enough to field.

DIVISION OF MATH, NATURAL SCIENCES AND ALLIED HEALTH

runeral Services:
- They can get a more extensive program in a shorter time elsewhere.
- FNSV program so unstabie/weak.

Mental Health:

- Low pay job opportunities.




Nursing:
= Incomplete information.

— Respondent circled "yes" and wrote, "but would let them know that 2

yr. nursing program is more stressful than other 3 yr. nursing

programs."

IN ADDITION TO THE DEGREE OR CERTIFICATE YOU RECEIVED FROM JTCC, WHAT

OTHER DEGREES DO YOU HOLD?

INSTITUTION DEGREE

DIVISION OF BUSINESS

Accounting:

Va. State University Bachelors
Business Administration:

vCuU Bachelors
St. Leo Liberal Arts College Associate

Business Management:
Manhattan College Bachelors

Clerk Typist:
Not stated Associate

Police Science:
Not stated BS

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGIES

Engineering Technology

St. Leo College Bachelors
Electronics Technology:

O.D.U. B.S.

01ld Dominion University Bachelors

DIVISION OF MATH, NATURAL SCIENCES, AND ALLIED HEALTH

Funeral Services:

Va. State University. Bachelors
Southside Community College Associate
Lincoln Memorial Univ, Bachelors

Human Services:

Longwood College Bachelors
Nursing:
William & Mary Bachelors

1983

1983
1985

1970

1979

1959

1984

1983

1979
1976
1983

1985



WHAT IS THE NAME OF THE SCHOOL AND PROGRAM OF STUDY IN WHICH YOU ARE

PRESENTLY ENROLLED.

SCHOOL PROGRAM
DIVISION OF BUSINESS

Accounting:
VCU Accounting
VCU Accounting
01d Dominion University MBA
Business Administration:
Saint Leo College Accounting

Clerk Typist:
VCU

JICC

Data Processing Technology:
John Tyler Community College
University of Richmond

Bus Admin/Mgnt
Nursing

Education
Information Systems

DIVISION OF MATH, NATURAL SCIENCES, AND ALLIED HEALTH

Funeral Services:

Virginia Seminary and College
Extension School, Keysville
Medical College of Virginia

Human Services:
vCU

Nursing
MCV

St. Joseph

vcu/Mcy

Theology

Medicine-Surgery

Nursing
Hospital

Administration
Nursing

IF YOU ARE EMPLOYED FULL OR PART-TIME, PLEASE GIVE:

NAME OF EMPLOYER

JOB TITLE

DIVISION OF BUSINESS

Accounting:

United Bio-Fuel Ind., Inc.
James River Corp.

CCA Leasing

City of Hopewell

Horizon Food Store
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Accountant

Support Services Asst.
Controller
Administration Services
Manager, Accounting
Clerk




NAME OF EMPLOYER

Business Administration:

Bodie Noell Ent.

FBI Special Agent

Crater Planning District Comm.

Business Management:
Cipital Region Airport Commission
S

Southside Regional Med. Center

JOB TITLE

Area Manager

Finance Officer

Public Safety Officer
System Analyst
Accounting Clerk

(employed- from 3/81 to 6/84; resigned to relocate out of state)

Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike
Hajoca Corp.

Clerk Typist:
Ukrops

Neighborhood Theatre Inc.
Dominion Hallmark

Data Processing Technology:
John Tyler Community College
Va. Dept. of Highways & Trans.
Va. Dept. of Taxation

Police Science:
Department of Correction

Dept. of Justice

Toll Collector
Region Credit Manager

Asst. Produce Manager
Admin. Asst.
Sales Clerk

Computer Programmer
Highway Engineer A

Senior Programmer—Data Base

Admin. Sec., Data Mgt.
Division

Investigation Supervisor
(Internal Affairs)
Corrections Counselor

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS AND SOCIAL SCIEMNCES:

Child Care Aide:

Family Day Care Home (self-employed)
Federal Reserve Bank

Bethlehem Baptist Nursery

General Studies:
Va. Dept. of Taxation

Teacher Aide:

Enon Child Develorment

Amelia County School Board
Amelia County Public Schools
Amelia Co. Elem. Public Schools

Director/Teacher
Clerk
Assistant Director

Tax Examiner

Teacher
Teacher-Aide
Teacher Aide
Teachers Assistant

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGIES

Architectural Technology:
Sound Structures of Va., Inc.

Draftsperson/salesperson




NAME OF EMPLOYER

Automotive Technology:
US Army

Civil Engineering Technology:
Va. Dept. of Highways
Roundtree Pontiac; GMC

Electronics Technology:
Tracor )
Reynolds Metals Co.
E-Systems

Engineering Technology:
Philip Morris, USA

Industrial Engineering:
Philip Morris, USA

JOB TITLE

Retired

District Materials Engineer
Line Technician

Electronics Engineer
Instrument Technician
Electrical Engineer

Safety Coordinator

Project Specialist

DIVISION OF MATH, NATURAL SCIENCES, AND ALLIED HEALTH

Funeral Services:
Bailey Funeral Home

S. P, Jones & Son

Twilight Funeral Home

The Bruce & Stiff Funeral Home
Faison Funeral Home

Twifords Funeral Home

J. T. Morriss & Son

Richmond Eye & Ear Hospital/
Chippenham/Johnston Willis Hospital

Human Services:
Central State Hospital
Pinkerton Security Service

Mental Health:

McGuire VA Medical Center
Imperial 400

People's Drug

George Wythe High School

Nursing

Greensville Memorial Hospital
Chippenham Hospital

St. hary's Hospital

Southside Regional Medical Center
Poplar Springs Hospital
Chippenham Hospital

John Randolph Hospital

Central State Hospital
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Asst, Manager,

(Family Business)

Asst. Manager/Mortician
Manager

Manager

Owner

Manager

Funeral Director

Intern

M.H. Worker
Security Officer

Recreation Asst,

Ex. Housekeeper

Clerk

Secretary-Main Office

Staff Nurse

Assistant Head Nurse
Staff Nurse RN

ICU Staff Nurse
RN-Charge Nurse position
Assistant Head Nurse

RN

RN Coordinator



NAME OF EMPLOYER JOB TITLE
Nursing:
Greenville Memorial Hospital RN 3-11 Nursing Supervisor ®
Chippenham Hospital RN
Central State Hospital EN Supervisor
Southside Regional Medical Center Staff RN
Herrico Doctors' Hospital R, -CCV
Dept. of Corrections Head Nurse |
St. Mary's Hospital RN .i;
MCV RN 1

|

IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT ARE SOME WAYS IN WHICH JTCC MAY BETTER SERVE
FUTURE STUDENTS? o

DIVISION OF BUSINESS

Accounting:

- More explanation, re.: transfer and non-transfer courses. Have

babysitting services, especially for night students. Have indepen-

dent study classes for classes not frequently offered. [}
- Need to work on community attitudes toward the programs. I found out

(the hard way) that my degree was worthless. In effect, I will now go

to school 6 years for a 4 year degree!

Business Administration: :
~ When I attended JTCC I was quite satisfied with the College. Since it Y
has been a while since I have attended, I am not familiar with any
significant changes you need to make at this time. KEEP UP THE GOOD
WORK!

Business Management :
- More tutors and time available for help. o
- (1) By offering more courses in the evening - it is difficult to
meet the degree requirements going only at night; (2) having a
greater variety of instructors.
= Provide instruction & hands on operation of calculator by touch.
- Have business reps talk to and let students know what the job market
needs. Placement for graduates if possible. Py

Data Processing Technology:

- (1) JTICC needs a stronger counseling/guidance service. Current one
is very weak. (2) More Saturday classes for working students.
(3) Also, JTCC needs to make better provisions for the special
needs student, Especially the learning disabled. NOVA CC and BLUE
RIDGE have excellent programs for these students. When at least ®
102 of secondary students are classified L.D., JTCC needs to start
preparing for these students as soon as possible!

- Continue giving studies in technical areas. If it were not for my
brother's advice as to the applications that JTCC could afford me, I
would not have been able to advance as far as I have today. Thanks!

Police Science:
- Advertise-Career Days; use former students.
— Keep the same.

33




B R i PN

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGIES

Civil Engineering Technology:

=~ Make more contacts with employers in area so they can have input in
courses that would be of benefit to their employees.

- To offer more specific screening of student and his/her job wants or
needs, to offer specific & general course outline and training.

Electronics Technology

~ Have more informative counselors.

- (1) Provide current state of the art lab equipment. (2) Insist
professors have a Masters Degree (within major) or better for
teaching considerations.

Engineering Technology:

- With a larger campus and additional parking areas.

Industrial Engineering:

- Less theory, more practical appiication.

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS AND SOCIAL SCIENCES

Child Care Aide:

- I'm working for myself and doing very wzll. Hope to expand my
business to a center in the near future. I think for the program I
attended, there is a need for more study on business and/or management
in Child Care for those who plan to own their day care business. I
was most fortunate in this area; I learned from my past employer who
owned his own business. Very helpful!

- It's o.k. now.

Teacher Aide:

- To have a day care center on tt.. school grounds for assisting in
student teaching.
- More extension courses for adults. Inform local schools of courses
being offered.
L

DIVISION OF MATH, NATURAL SCIENCES, AND ALLIED HEALTH

Funeral Services:

Their funeral service program is doing a very good job. Keep it
up!!

- ?Eh can help by getting the funeral service program involved with the
state board and instilling a positive meaning of following gtate laws.

=~ Continue the marvelous work that you are doing and stress the
importance of study and concentration.

=~ Please keep the cost dowm.

~ Be more selective in choosing program directors.

= Give Frank Thornton more control and less control over
FNSV. Try to make FNSV program more self-sufficient, as it has unique
qualities/needs.
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Mental Health:

= I cannot think of any.

- Have smaller classes for individual learning.

- Encourage students to go to a four year institution after completing
studiss at JTCC.
I wanted to further my education; however, I was married (3 children)
and working full-time. John Tyler provided me this
opportunity--financial, location, & courses I wanted in order to grow
and become a better, more confident person. At my age, 47, nceds are
different. I can not say enough good words about John Tyler. It was
an excellent course. Teachers were above average and I am grateful I
was able to attend. I am much stronger and more confident. I greatly
appreciate your facilities. I hope to continue my education later on
- courses that transfer are important to a student.

Nursing:

~ Have instructors give more information related to a given degree and
less extemporaneous information.

= Offer advanced level Nursing courses leading to Bachelor's degree
as an alternative to BSN.

- (1) Multi-family (student) discounts. (2) Help keep cost down so
lower income people may better themselves with higher education and
hopefully higher paying jobs.

No recommendatiomns.

(1) RN program needs more hands on clinical training. (2) Educate
hospitals in area of limited clinical experience!

I can only relate to the nursing-make it easier to go on for BS
degree-by offering more courses at JICC that the BS prospect needs.
(1) By providing more studies related to higher education or degrees
which would be accepted by other institutions of learning. By
offering more courses in independent/go at your own pace courses in
math (college), ete. (2) Also, make certain counselors are actually
assisting & not hampering or preventing students from entering degree
programs. I am not referring to nursing department counselors. They
were great!

(a) Management skills (direct management on floor) and (b) IV
Therapy

Asglign larger patient load for clinical assignment.

The Nursing Program is excellent!

(1) Closely coordinate programs with high school counselors so
students get an early start. (2) Assist graduates from JTCC to find
scholarships and go on to receive higher degrees.




O

® LRIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

JOHN TYLER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Cheater, Virginia 23831

J,{..ﬁ"’ FIVE YEAR GRADUATE FOLLOW-UP SURVEY INSTRUMENT

Dear Tyler Graduate:

John Tyler Community College is interested in documenting the long-term successes
of its graduates in order to determine: (1) the extent to which the College assisted
vou in achieving your educstional goal(s); (2) additlonal academic training you may
have received; (3) your present occupation; and (4) any suggestions you may have
which will enable the College to improve its academic and student services.

Plegse take s few minutes to respond 15 -tné itews that are listed below. Kindly
cirele ((1)) the number next to the appropriste response, fill in the blunk, or write in
your response. Your input will be shared with College adminiatrators, faculty, and
staff in order to better serve future students.

Thank you for your assistance.

P. W. Nicholas, Sr.
President, JTCC

1. BACKGROUND

ccd 1. What was the primary reason you chose to attend John Tyler Community
College? (Please seiect only one response.)
(1) Close to home
(2) Inexpensive
(3) Open admissions policy
(4) Courses/Programs
(5) Financial Aid
(6) Job requirementsa
(7) Other

please specily

ccS5 2. Evaluate the extent to which the College assisted you in achieving your goal
for enrolling?
(1) Very helpful
(2) Somewhat helpful
(3) Undecided -
(4) Not very helpful
(5) Not helpful at all

cc6 3. Would you recommend the College to & person seeking to complete the same
program?
(1) Yes
(2) No If no. why not?

ce? 4. In addition to the degree or certificate you received from JTCC, what other
degrees do you hold?

(1) No additional degree

(2) Associste

(3) Bachelors

(4) Masters

(5) Doctorate or

Professional School Year
ce8 5. What is the highest degree you plan to earn in the future? .

(1) No additional degree

(2) Associate

(3) Bachelors

(4) Master:

(5) Doctorate .or Professional
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cc9

cclo

cell

ccl?

cclld

ccl4

ccl$

cel?

11.
‘!

BDUCATION

What {a your current educational status?
(1) Full-time

(2) Part-time

(3) . Not in school at this time

ONLY CURRENT STUDENTS COMPLETE THIS SECTION. OTHERS GO TO
QUEBSTION 10.

1.

1.
10.

11.

12.

13.

1‘!

15.

16.

Name of school in which you are presently enrolled.

What is your present program of study?

la your present program of study the same as, or related to, the major area
you pursued at JTCC?

(1) Yes

(2) No

EMPLOYMENT

what is your current employment status?

(1) Full-time employment (35 or more hours per week)
(2) Part-time employment (lesa than 35 hours per week)
(3) Military aervice, full time

(4) Unemployed and seeking employment

(5) Not employed and not seeking employment

If you are employed full or part-time, please give:

Name of Employer

Job Title

How long have you held your current job?
(1) Less than 1 year

(2) 1-5 yeara

(3) €-10 years

(4) More than 10 years

What {a your current gross annual salary before deductions. (Salary will be
kept under strict confidentiality.)

(1) Under $5,000 (5) $20,000 - 24,999
(2) $5,000 - 9,999 (6) $25,000 - 29,999
(3) $10,000 - 14,999 (7) $30,000 and over

(4) $15,000 - 19,999

fa your present job related to your {leld of training at JTCC?
(1) Yes, directly related.

(2) Yea, somewhat related.

(3) No, not related.

Have you received a promotion and/or a higher paying position
since you completed your studies at JTCC?

Promotiona

{1} Yea cc 18 # of promotions
(2) Mo

Higher paying positions
(1) Yes

(2) No

in your opinion, what are some isays in which JTCC may better
serve future students?

37




JOHN TYLER COMMUNITY COLLEGE Chester, Virginia 23831

November 14, 1986

Dear 1981 Graduate:
Just a reminder . . .

Two weeks ago, we mailed you a questionnaire to determine your current
activities, as well as to have you evaluate John Tyler Community
College. This survey is part of an ongoing effort to document the
long-term successes of our former students as well as to solicit your
help in evaluating our academic and student services. Your comments are
vital to this overall assessment.

Please take a few moments, complete the enclosed survey, and mail it back
right away. A second questionnaire and self-addressed envelope are enclosed
for your convenience. Please be assured that your comments will be
presented in summary form only, however, we do plan to share them with

our faculty and staff. The questionnaire is coded for follow-up

purposes only.

Thank you for assisting us in this important study in order that we may
better serve future students.

Respectfully,

et Shoctis)

Carol S. Hﬂi&ins
Coordinator
Institutional Research

CSH:mc j

Enclosure
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Noveaber 28, 1986

Dear 1981 Graduate:
Did you forget?

About a month ago, you should have-received a questionnaire from John
Iyler Community College that was sent to all 1981 graduates. In addition
to wanting to share in your successes since you left JTCC, this survey
is part of our ongoing study of the College's academic program and
student services. Your comments are most important and will be handled
with strict confidence. The results will assist our administrators and
faculty in their future program planning efforts.

In case you never received a copy of the questionnaire or misplaced it,
another one is enclosed for your convenience, along with a self-addressed,
stamped envelope. The questionnaire is coded for follow-up purposes only.
Please take time to complete it and mail it in today. If you have
already gent in your questionnaire, consider this a thank you.

We appreciate your cooperation in this important effort. Your comments will
greatly assist us in serving future students.

¢ Respectfully,
@%&‘%‘)
Carol S. lins
Coordinator

Institutional Research

CSH:mc §

’ Enclosure
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